completed as of 30 September 2017, where applicable, or any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and other financial information
included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– IV-1 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the
Group as at 30 September 2017 has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2017, which
have been extracted from the interim report of the Company for the period then ended,
after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Proposed Transactions that are directly
attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

The Group as
at

30 September
2017 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 89,946 177,446 1,501 – 268,893
Prepaid lease payments 12,336 – – – 12,336
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 30,706 – – – 30,706
Available-for-sale financial assets 9,281 – – – 9,281

142,269 177,446 1,501 – 321,216

Current assets
Inventories 25,896 – – – 25,896
Trade receivables 90,320 – – – 90,320
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 10,997 – – – 10,997
Pledged bank deposit 140,382 – – – 140,382
Cash and cash equivalents 53,845 (50,000) (1,501) 3,370 5,714

321,440 (50,000) (1,501) 3,370 273,309

Current liabilities
Trade payables 36,946 – – – 36,946
Other payables and accruals 24,148 – – 3,370 27,518
Interest-bearing borrowings 124,729 – – – 124,729

185,823 – – 3,370 189,193

Net current assets (liabilities) 135,617 (50,000) (1,501) – 84,116

Total assets less current liabilities 277,886 127,446 – – 405,332

Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 10,250 – – – 10,250
Convertible bonds 67,146 – – – 67,146
Promissory notes – 127,446 – – 127,446

77,396 127,446 – – 204,842

Net assets 200,490 – – – 200,490

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– IV-2 –

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE GROUP

1. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30
September 2017 is extracted, without adjustments, from the published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 September 2017.

2. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the total consideration for the acquisition of the
Vessels shall be HK$196,480,000, which comprises (i) HK$50,000,000 to be settled by cash, and (ii)